

Shibu @ Shiv Kumar v. State
CNR No.: DLCT01-013622-2025
Crl. Appeal No. 399/2025

17.02.2026

Present : None for the appellant.
Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the
State/respondent.

Report has been received from the *Ahlmad* of the concerned Court that the file/TCR of the present case is presently in the Court of Ld. ASJ-04, Central, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, in another case.

The matter is passed-over as neither is there any representation on behalf of the appellant nor the appellant is present.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
17.02.2026

It is 11:55 a.m.

Present : Mr. Naveen Sirohi, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Sunil Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
The appellant is not present.
Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the
State/respondent.

The appellant has not entered appearance despite repeated calls.

Ld. Proxy Counsel has submitted that he has no knowledge about the present whereabouts of the appellant. However, Ld. Proxy Counsel has submitted that he would move an application for consolidation of the connected cases.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **23.03.2026**.

Contd..2/-

Issue bailable warrants against the appellant, namely, Shibu @ Shiv Kumar in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
17.02.2026