

Shibu @ Shiv Kumar v. State
CNR No.: DLCT01-013622-2025
Crl. Appeal No. 399/2025

23.03.2026

Present : None for the appellant.
Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the
State/respondent.

As per the report of execution of bailable warrants, issued against appellant, namely, Shibu @ Shiv Kumar, the same has returned with the remarks that appellant was not found traceable at his address available on record.

There is no representation on behalf of the appellant despite repeated calls. Further, the appellant is also not present.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **04.05.2026**.

Issue bailable warrants against the appellant, namely, Shibu @ Shiv Kumar (concerned SHO, PS Sadar Bazar) in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
23.03.2026